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Abbreviations

bgl below ground level

COPC Contaminants of potential concern

DELWP Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

EPA Victorian Environment Protection Authority

m metre

PSR Priority Site Register

PSI Preliminary Site Investigation

T+T Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd
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1 Introduction

Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd (T+T) was commissioned by SMEC on behalf on Barwon Water (the ‘client’)
to conduct a desktop preliminary environmental site investigation (PSI) of the site located at 200
Shaws Road, Ballan, Victoria (the ‘site’).

T+T understands that the client is seeking to a lodge a planning scheme amendment request with
Council for the re-zoning of the site. The site is currently zoned ‘Public Use Zone’, with the request
for a re-zoning to ‘Special Use Zone’. As part of this re-zoning request an environmental PSI is
required. The site was acquired by Barwon Water in 1953 around the time Bostock reservoir was
commissioned. The land is considered surplus to Barwon Waters’ current operational requirements
and is therefore to be potentially divested in order to support future land uses including tourism and
accommodation.  As part of that process, further understanding of the environmental condition of
the site is required to provide an appreciation on the potential for historical contamination at the
site.

This investigation was completed in accordance with our proposal dated 4 July 2016.

1.1 Objective

The objective of the PSI is to identify potential (point and diffuse) sources of historical contamination
at the site, the types of contaminants that may be present, and the constraints they may pose for
the future use.  This information will be used to advise on the condition of the site and provide
recommendations for further investigation if required.

1.2 Scope of works

The scope of works undertaken comprised:

· Desk top review comprising site history assessment to update the information for the
property at 200 Shaws Road, Ballan, to understand historical activities undertaken at the site
(that may have resulted in contamination of soil or groundwater).  This included review of
typical historical information sources such as aerial photographs, council or EPA records,
certificates of title and any relevant records held by the site.

· Site inspection to understand current operating practices, or areas of concern (staining,
underground structures/tanks, filling on site, evidence of historical investigations etc.).

· Provision of this report outlining the findings of the environmental investigation including
identification of potential contamination that may impact on the proposed re-zoning of the
site, or require specific management or further detailed investigation.
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2 Site Characterisation and Review

2.1 Site location and description

The site is located at 200 Shaws Road, Ballan, Victoria. The site has an area of roughly 60 hectares.
The southern portion of the site has a depot operated by Barwon Water for the maintenance of the
site and adjacent reservoir land. A portion of the southern site boundary has been utilised as a pine
plantation. The site is defined on two separate title plans as follows:

· 200 Shaws Road, Ballan:
- Lot 1 of Title Plan 618674L
- Lot 1 on Title Plan 389608W

Refer to Figures 1 and 2 in Appendix A for the regional location and layout of the site.

2.2 Zoning

200 Shaws Road and immediate surrounds to the south and west are zoned as Public Use Zone –
Service and Utility (PUZ1).  Land immediately surrounding the site to the north and east is zoned as
Farming Zone (FZ).

Three overlays are present for the entirety of the site:

· DDO2 – Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 2
· ESO1 – Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 1
· WMO/BMO – Bushfire Management Overlay
The DDO2 and ESO1 overlays are also present for the majority of the surrounding land.

2.3 Topography

The site slopes in a radial direction from the centre of the site. Land surrounding the site typically
slopes to the southwest. The site elevation ranges between 460 m Australian Height Datum (m AHD)
along the perimeter (Moorabool River) to 510 m AHD in the centre of site.

2.4 Geology and hydrology

The 1:500,000 Geological Survey of Victoria Mapsheet Series produced by Natural Resource and
Environment (1999) indicates that the site is underlain by Ordivician aged marine sandstone,
siltstone, shale and chert (OI).  Some nearby Permian aged Fluvioglacial and glacialmarine deposits
(P), are also present near the site.  Quaternary aged newer volcanics (Qvn) are also present to the
north and east of site.

There are no surface water bodies onsite. The nearest significant open water body is the Bostock
Reservoir to the immediate west of site. The Moorabool River exits the eastern end of Bostock
Reservoir and extends around the northern and eastern perimeter of site before heading south. The
Moorabool River feeds into Reedy Lake in Geelong, 68 km to the south.

2.5 Groundwater

A search of the online Visualising Victoria's Groundwater (VVG) database identified four bores within
500 m of the site. The bores were drilled between 23 m bgl and 34 m bgl, and are registered for
mineral water and stock and domestic use.  Groundwater chemistry from two of the bores indicate
groundwater salinity is likely to be good quality (>1,000 mg/kg total dissolved solids) and
accentuated by chloride and bicarbonate within groundwater. Four decommissioned mineral spring
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wells are also listed as being adjacent to the site, although no information on the depth of
groundwater chemistry was provided.

2.6 EPA database information

The Victorian Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) provides database information on site on
which contamination has been identified, or has the potential to be present. The following sections
provides information on whether the site is included on the Priority Sites register, if the site has
been the subject of an Environmental Audit, and if the site is located in an area identified as a
Groundwater Quality Restricted Use Zone (GQRUZ).

2.6.1 Priority Site Register

An online search of the EPA Priority Sites Register on 18 July 2016 indicated that the site is not listed
as a Priority Site requiring investigation and/or remediation.

The database indicated that there are no properties on the Priority Sites Register within 1 km of the
site.  A Priority Site Register extract is provided in Appendix B.

2.6.2 EPA statutory Environmental Audits

An online search of completed EPA Victoria Environmental Audit Site Database returned no results
for completed statutory environmental audits within a 1 km radius if the site.

2.6.3 EPA Groundwater Quality Restricted Use Zones

An online search of the EPA GQRUZ database on 18 July 2016 indicated that the site is not located in
an area subject to a GQRUZ.

The database indicated that there are no properties subject to a GQRUZ within 1 km of the site.  An
extract of the database search is provided in Appendix B.
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3 Site History

A review of the site history was conducted to identify potential sources of contamination both onsite
and offsite. This included:

· Review of historical aerial photographs.
· Review of historical title information.
The findings of the site history information review are provided in the following sections.

3.1 Historical aerial photography

Historical aerial photographs for the site and the surrounding properties were obtained from the
Aerial Photography Archive (DELWP) as part of the site history compilation. Additional photographs
were available from Google Earth and online from http://www.nearmap.com/, which date from the
early 2000's to present.

A summary of aerial photographs that were inspected is provided in Table 3.1.  Aerial photographs
are provided in Appendix C.

Table 3.1: Review of historical aerial photographs

Photograph Observations

December 1965
Run: 2 Film: 1889
Photo: 25
Scale: 1:12,000

Onsite Observations
The site appears to be significantly vegetated with several internal roadways.
A residential building with minor ancillary structures is visible near the
southern entrance, fronting onto Shaws Road. A portion of the southern part
of the site appears to have been used as a plantation (likely for pine).
Offsite Observations
To the west is the Reservoir, the remainder of the surrounding land is
comprised of paddocks/pastures and forest/bushland.

September 1971
Run: 1 Film: 2534
Photo: 3
Scale: 1:9,600

Onsite Observations
The pine plantation has been expanded to encompass a wider area on the
southern boundary.
Offsite Observations
The plantation in the south of the site also extends off site further to the
south. No other significant changes are visible.

January 1985
Run: 4 Film: 3926
Photo: 15
Scale: 1:25,000

Onsite Observations
An area north of the structure on the southern boundary, has been cleared
for use as a possible storage yard.
Offsite Observations
No significant change.

November 2012
Google Earth

Onsite Observations
Two sheds have been erected near to the southern entrance along Shaws
Road.
Offsite Observations
Several rural residential properties have been erected to the northeast of
site.

http://www.nearmap.com/
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Photograph Observations

March 2016
Nearmap (Figure 2)

Onsite Observations
No significant change.
Offsite Observations
No significant change.

A review of the historical aerial photographs indicates that the site at Shaws Road, Ballan has been
occupied by the same residential building since at least 1965, with some ancillary structures erected
later on, the majority of the site has remained vacant or bushlands since 1965, with a portion of the
southern area of the site utilised as a pine forest plantation.

Surrounding land use in 1965 was predominantly paddocks/pastoral, with some rural residential
properties. This generally has remained the same since this time, with several additional rural
residential developments having taken place since this time, particularly after 1985. Bostock
Reservoir was established west of the site prior to the earliest aerial image from 1965.

3.2 Certificates of title

The parcels of land making up the site at Shaws Road, Ballan is most recently defined on the
following certificates of title as:

·  Lot 1 of Title Plan 618674L (formerly known as part of Crown Allotment 10 Section 1 Parish of
Moorarbool West).

· Lot 1 on Title Plan 389608W (formerly known as part of Crown Allotment 10 Section 1 Parish
of Moorarbool West).

The parcel of land making up the northern portion of the site is most recently defined on certificate
of title Volume 7440/Folio 914. The parcel of land making up the southern portion of the site is most
recently defined on certificate of title Volume 6561/Folio 018.

The titles identify Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust as the sole proprietor of all parcels of
land, since at least 1953.  A summary of the historical Certificates of Title is provided in Table 3.2.

Table 3.2: Review of historical certificates of title

Year Proprietor Vol - Folio

Northern portion of site

1953 Lachlin G Byron (Farmer) and May N. Byron 6561 – 018

1953 - Present Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust 7440 - 914

Southern portion of site

1953 - Present Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust 6561 - 018

The historical titles indicate that the site has been owned by the Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage
Trust (Barwon Waters) since at least 1953.

Copies of historical titles are provided in Appendix D.

3.3 Summary of site history

A review of historical site information indicates the property at 200 Shaws Road was obtained by
Barwon Water (i.e. Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust) in 1953. Minimal changes have
occurred to the site since this time, with the exception of some minor areas of activity along the
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southern site boundary. Historically these are likely to have been associated with the construction of
the reservoir in 1954, with more recent activity involving maintenance of the site. A pine plantation
was established at the site circa 1970. No information was obtained that indicated any significant
quarrying activities were undertaken.
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4 Site Inspection

A site inspection was conducted on 15 July 2016 to identify areas of potential historical or current
contamination.  Information considered during the site inspection included, but was not limited to,
the following:

· Buildings/structures.
· Hardstand/surface coverage.
· Surface condition/staining.
· Distinctive odours.
· Surface drainage/stormwater system.
· Indicators of historical infrastructure.
· Indicators of chemical and fuel storage.
· Review of current surrounding land use.

Observations made during the site inspection are discussed below.

4.1 Site layout and structures

The property is currently occupied by the Barwon Water facility management depot.  The depot,
includes a maintenance and storage shed and a site office which is located in the southern section of
the property north of the residential style structure. No septic system is located at the depot, which
is serviced by a porta-loo. The majority of the property is fenced along the exterior boundary.  A
cultivated pine tree plantation is located in the southern section of the property adjacent Shaws
Road. The remainder of the property is covered by sparsely vegetated bushland.  Interior dirt roads
are present across the property to facilitate vehicular access to the majority of the site, presumably
to clear fire breaks, access the pine plantation, etc.

An area was identified approximately 200 m from the depot office, at which was located stockpiled
soils/rock, fencing material and two empty steel 205Lt drums. The depot manager indicated this was
used for storage of materials for maintenance works at the site (fixing fences, clearing unwanted
vegetation, etc.), and indicated no imported soils have been stored in this area. The piles of soil and
rock were generated during clearing for the pine planation.

Access to the property is only via Shaws Road along the southern site boundary. External and
internal gates within the site restrict public access to the site and reservoir to the west. The western
section of the property is currently being used by site visitors, and is equipped with a small car park,
several shelters with tables, barbeques and a toilet block connected to an adjacent septic pit.

A localised area which appears to have been used for incineration of vegetation, was identified in
the north eastern section of the property.  Apart from a small spool of fencing wire, no items
suggestive of incineration of material other than vegetation were identified at these locations.

A photo log from the inspection is provided in Appendix E.

4.2 Fuel and chemical storage

No evidence of current or historical fuel storage was noticed anywhere on the property. The Barwon
Water facility does not store significant volumes of fuel or chemicals onsite.
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4.3 Interview with site owner

An interview was undertaken with the Baron Water depot manager onsite. The depot manager
revealed that the property to the north of the site was used by the council as a gravel pit until a few
years back. The manager indicated vegetation from maintenance works around the site and
reservoir is incinerated at the location to the north east of the depot identified during the site
inspection. No information was provided on historical methods of waste disposal. The manager was
not aware of any spraying of herbicides or pesticides within area of the pine plantation.

The manager indicated they were not aware of waste being dumped on the property.

No other historical environmentally significant information was obtained during the interview.

4.4 Surrounding land use

Surrounding land use comprised:

· North: Rural Residential properties.
· East: Rural Residential properties.
· South: Pine plantation and rural properties.
· West: Bostock Reservoir and Barwon Water land.
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5 Potential for Contamination

5.1 On-site

Based on a review of the site history and the site inspection T+T identified no significant sources of
contamination onsite.

5.2 Off-site

Potential offsite sources of contamination were reviewed during this investigation including a
historical review.  No significant offsite sources of contamination identified.

5.3 Summary

Potential sources of onsite contamination and contaminants of potential concern (COPC) identified
through the site history review are summarised in Table 5.1.

Table 5.1: Summary of Contaminants of Potential Concern

Source/Area Location which COPC
may be present

COPC Comment

Area used for burning
off

Surface soils PAHs Potential for contamination
subject to frequency and
duration of use.
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6 Summary and Conclusions

Based on the information obtained and reviewed for this report, the following summary and
conclusions regarding the potential for contamination at the site are provide below.

· Aerial images indicate the site has remained in relatively the same state from as early as 1965,
with the only significant alterations in the southern portion of the site around the current
maintenance depot.

· A pine plantation was established in the southern area of the site prior to 1965, and has been
expanded in this area and to the south of the site.

· An area of incinerated vegetation was identified in the north eastern section of the property.
The stained and odorous soils at this location constitutes an aesthetic impact and would need
to be removed to restore this beneficial use.

Based on the findings from the preliminary investigation undertaken, T+T did not identify any areas
of significant contamination that would preclude the use of the site for tourism activities.
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7 Applicability

This report has been prepared for the benefit of Barwon Water with respect to the particular brief
given to us and it may not be relied upon in other contexts or for any other purpose without our
prior review and agreement.

Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd

Report prepared by: Authorised for Tonkin & Taylor Pty Ltd by:

.......................................................... ...........................….......…...............

Tom Madill Tim Vass

Senior Environmental Scientist Project Director

KRK
t:\south melbourne\projects\5344\workingmaterial\5344_krk_20160719_r01.docx
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This is a report on the parcel from 1 October 2001. It is a statement of the current legal status of the parcel. For
historical research further documentation is available through Land Victoria, 570 Bourke Street Melbourne.

Land Description
Allotment: 10A Section:1
Township:
Parish: Moorarbool West

Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI): 10A~1\PP3167

Land Parcel Boundaries

End Of Land Description Details

Status Details-
Number of Status: 1

Status: 1 of 1
Currency: CURRENT
Parcel Status: Crown land (reserved)
Reserve Purpose: PUBLIC PURPOSES
Reserve Type: Temporary
Park: 

Administrator:      (provisional) Department of Environment Land Water and Planning

Related instruments
Gazette Year: 1935 Page: 3246 Number:
Act Year: Number:
Special Gazette Date: Page: Number:
Order in Council Date: 09-DEC-1935
Reference Plan
Title Reference: Volume Folio:
Status Remark

End Of Status Details

End Of Crown Land Status Report
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information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information does so on the basis that the State of Victoria shall bear no responsibility or
liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.

Report on a Crown Land Parcel
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VOLUME 06561 FOLIO 018                            Security no :  124051960067U 
                                                  Produced 28/08/2014 03:25 pm 

LAND DESCRIPTION 

Lot 1 on Title Plan 389608W (formerly known as part of Crown Allotment 10 
Section 1 Parish of Moorarbool West). 
PARENT TITLE Volume 04024 Folio 620 
Created by instrument 1837360 30/10/1941 
 

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR 

Estate Fee Simple 
Sole Proprietor 
    GEELONG WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE TRUST 
    2607226 23/12/1953 
 

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES 

 
    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section 
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the 
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below. 
 

DIAGRAM LOCATION 

SEE TP389608W FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES 
 

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS  

 
NIL 
 
------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------ 
 
Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement) 
 
Street Address: 200 SHAWS ROAD BALLAN VIC 3342 
 
DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright
Act and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form
obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. The State of Victoria accepts no responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the
information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

Title 6561/018 Page 1 of 1



VOLUME 07440 FOLIO 914                            Security no :  124051960068T 
                                                  Produced 28/08/2014 03:25 pm 

LAND DESCRIPTION 

Lot 1 on Title Plan 618674L (formerly known as part of Crown Allotment 10 
Section 1 Parish of Moorarbool West). 
PARENT TITLE Volume 04024 Folio 620 
Created by instrument 2332478 22/09/1950 
 

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR 

Estate Fee Simple 
Sole Proprietor 
    GEELONG WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE TRUST 
    2607226 23/12/1953 
 

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES 

 
    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section 
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the 
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below. 
 

DIAGRAM LOCATION 

SEE TP618674L FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES 
 

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS  

 
NIL 
 
------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------ 
 
Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement) 
 
Street Address: 200 SHAWS ROAD BALLAN VIC 3342 
 
DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright
Act and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form
obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. The State of Victoria accepts no responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the
information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

Title 7440/914 Page 1 of 1





Appendix E: Photograph Log





Photograph 1:     Date: 15 July 2016
Description: Photo taken from the western boundary of the site, looking further towards the west.

Photograph 2:     Date: 15 July 2016
Description: Photo showing the general bushland site surface and stands of trees



Photograph 3:     Date: 15 July 2016
Description: Photo showing the pine tree plantation in the southern section of the property.

Photograph 4:     Date: 15 July 2016
Description: Photo showing area used for burning off of waste vegetation in north east of the property.



Photograph 5:     Date: 15 July 2016
Description: Photo showing the site maintenance area, adjacent to the Barwon Water depot.

Photograph 6:     Date: 15 July 2016
Description: Photo showing stockpiled soil used to maintain the visitor’s area.
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